them accept, to dispose of the building in another manner that will insure the preservation of its historic and architectural value.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota be instructed to transmit copies of this resolution to the General Services Administration and to the senators and representatives from the state of Minnesota serving in the United States Congress.

Approved February 24, 1969.

RESOLUTION 3—S. F. No. 302

A resolution memorializing the President and Congress to abolish residence requirements for all federally supported programs for assistance to the blind.

WHEREAS, the United States has appropriated substantial money to the several states for programs to assist the rehabilitation and aid in the support of the blind; and

WHEREAS, the several states have various and inconsistent residence requirements necessary for persons to qualify for assistance to the blind; and

WHEREAS, these requirements impede the movement of the blind throughout the union; and

WHEREAS, it would be of great value to persons otherwise qualified for assistance and to the public at large that those citizens have the same ease of movement throughout the union that citizens not so disadvantaged possess; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota that Congress should speedily enact legislation to abolish residence requirements for all federally supported programs for aid to the blind.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota be instructed to transmit copies of this resolution to the President of the United States, the President of the Senate of the United States, the Speaker of the House of Representatives of the United States and to the Minnesota Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Approved April 29, 1969.

RESOLUTION 4-H. F. No. 689

A resolution memorializing Congress and the President to enact a law comparable to the "Older Americans Act Amendments of 1968."

WHEREAS, the Ninetieth Congress of the United States considered an act to be called the "Older Americans Act Amendments of 1968"; and

WHEREAS, that act would have provided much needed funds for senior citizen centers and other senior citizens programs; and

WHEREAS, the proposed centers and associated projects are highly desirable for the development of the proper programs of care for older Americans; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, that Congress and the President should speedily enact amendments to the Older Americans Act similar to the "Older Americans Act Amendments of 1968," H.R. 4261 of the Ninetieth Congress.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota transmit copies of this resolution to the President and Vice President of the United States, the Speaker of the United States House of Representatives, the Chairman of the Labor and Public Welfare Committee of the United States Senate, the Chairman of the Education and Labor Committee of the United States House of Representatives, and to the Minnesota Senators and Representatives in Congress.

Approved April 30, 1969.

RESOLUTION 5-S. F. No. 1104

A resolution memorializing Congress and the President to provide for a thorough study of standards and regulations applying to